
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
4 NOVEMBER 2019 
7.00 pm 
 
MEETING ROOM 2 
SECOND FLOOR 
3 SHORTLANDS 
LONDON W6 8DA 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy  
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment  
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services  
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
 

Date Issued 
24 October 2019 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in 
private to consider the exempt elements of items 7 to 9 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the information. 
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private. 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 
A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  

access to the building 

 

mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on item 
numbers 4 – 9 on this a
[...]
nd 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   
 

 

4.   CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2019/20 MONTH 4 31 JULY 2019  20 - 57 

5.   TFL FUNDED TRANSPORT LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
ANNUAL SPENDING SUBMISSION 2020/21  

 

 

58 - 73 



 

6.   APPROVAL TO WAIVE THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS AND TO DIRECTLY AWARD A CONTRACT TO ACTION 
ON DISABILITY FOR THE PROVISION OF AN INDEPENDENT 
LIVING DIRECT PAYMENT SUPPORT SERVICE FOR 
HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM RESIDENTS  

74 - 94 

7.   PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR THE REPROCUREMENT OF 
MOSAIC  

95 - 108 

 This report has two appendices which contain information exempt within 
the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
are not for publication. The appendices have therefore been circulated 
to Cabinet Members only. 
 
Any discussions on the contents of an exempt appendix will 
require Cabinet to pass the proposed resolution identified at the 
end of the agenda to exclude members of the public and the press 
from the proceedings for that discussion. 
 

 

8.   MAJOR REFURBISHMENT OF SIX BLOCKS AT SULIVAN COURT 
SW6: 13-24 (BLOCK C); 25-44 (BLOCK D); 45-64 (BLOCK E); 65-84 
(BLOCK F); 85-104 (BLOCK G); AND 372-443 (BLOCK L)  

109 - 120 

 This report has two appendices which contain information exempt within 
the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
are not for publication. The appendices have therefore been circulated 
to Cabinet Members only. 
 
Any discussions on the contents of an exempt appendix will 
require Cabinet to pass the proposed resolution identified at the 
end of the agenda to exclude members of the public and the press 
from the proceedings for that discussion. 
 

 

9.   IMPROVING MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND 
ADOLESCENTS IN HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM  

121 - 135 

 This report has one appendix which contains information exempt within 
the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and is 
not for publication. The appendix has therefore been circulated to 
Cabinet Members only. 
 
Any discussions on the contents of an exempt appendix will 
require Cabinet to pass the proposed resolution identified at the 
end of the agenda to exclude members of the public and the press 
from the proceedings for that discussion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

10.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  136 - 147 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

  

Proposed resolution: 

  
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.        

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 7 October 2019 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
Councillor Rory Vaughan 
 

 
46. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2019  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 September 2019 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Fennimore and 
Councillor Sue MacMillan. 
 
 

48. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

49. APPROVAL TO ESTABLISH 5 FIRST STAGE ROLL OUT WARD ACTION 
GROUPS  
 

The Leader congratulated Councillor MacMillan on her amazing work creating 
the Ward Action Groups. Their aim was to empower residents to improve their 
own communities, created community engagement and were expected to build 
trust with local people. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve that the further roll outs for three out of five Ward Action Group roll 
outs) be funded from the existing approved budget of £45,000.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

50. DEVEL
[...]


 
2. That a partnership model be tendered in which a lead provider would act 

as the front door for all advocacy services and take responsibility for the 
contract monitoring and quality assurance of partners. This is in order to 
give consideration to social value and improving the local social 
infrastructure.   
 

3. To delegate the decision to extend the contract beyond the initial period 
to the Strategic Director of Social Care in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care.   

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

62. STRATEGY AND OPTIONS FOR PROCURING THE WASTE, RECYCLING 
AND STREET CLEANSING CONTRACT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Cabinet delegates to the Strategic Director of Environment, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Environment, the decision 
to either extend the existing Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing 
Contract or to procure a new contract.  

 
2. That Cabinet commits council reserves to fund the options proposed in 

this report.  The funds required are set out in the exempt appendix. 

Page 18



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

63. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

64. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
[...]
s are lobbying nationally to address acute government underfunding of this 

area and the recent Spending Round 2019 announcement included £700m, starting 

in 2020/21, to support children and young people with special educational needs. 

The basis of the grant distribution has yet to be confirmed but any extra funding for 

Hammersmith and Fulham may provide partial mitigation against the underlying 

future deficit. 

1.6. The 2019/20 budget recognised some of the significant budget pressures faced in 

2018/19 with growth of £3.3m for Children’s Service and £2.6m to realign Public 

Service Reform (PSR) income targets. Robust action needs to be taken now to 

understand and manage the additional current pressures.  

1.7. The HRA forecast outturn is an unfavourable variance of £3.655m.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That Directors and Cabinet members continue to identify and deliver actions that 

offset the forecast General Fund overspend. 

2.2. To note the Dedicated Schools Grant forecast overspend and cumulative 

overspend.  

2.3. To note the HRA forecast overspend. 

 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. To report the revenue expenditure position and comply with Financial Regulations. 

  

Page 21



 3 

 

4. GENERAL FUND 

4.1. The forecast month 4 overspend is £10.262m with risks of £6.863m identified.  

Table 1: 2019/20 General Fund gross forecast outturn variance  

Department 

Revised 
budget 

Forecast 
outturn 

variance 
month 4 

Forecast 
outturn 

variance 
month 3 

Direction 
of travel 

£m £m £m  

Children’s Services 43.666 4.774 4.003  

The Economy Department 8.369 0.355 0.316  

The Environment Department 66.718 2.316 2.520  

Controlled Parking Account (28.538) (1.240) (1.018)  

Finance & Governance 1.383 1.469 1.661  

Public Service Reform 10.731 3.665 3.491  

Social Care 52.902 2.105 2.376  

Centrally Managed Budgets 17.594 (0.630) (0.300)  

Total 172.825 12.814 13.049  

Balance of unapplied 
unallocated contingency 

0.000 (2
[...]
the council’s business plan and the administration’s transport and 
environmental priorities.   In particular, it will further aspirations to be the 
greenest borough, being fair to drivers and better for cycling, being financially 
ruthless and doing things with not to residents. It is guided by the Mayor of 
London’s “Healthy Streets” principles and supports the council’s climate change 
agenda and our commitment to co-production with disabled residents. 
  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That the LIP 3 spending plan with a total value of £1,598,200 report be 

submitted to TfL for approval. 
 
2.2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Officer for Public Realm in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for the Environment to approve the detailed design of, 
consultation on, and implementation of transport projects described in section 4 
of this report, subject to favourable outcomes of public engagement and 
consultation.  

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1. Physical improvements to the public highway and programmes of work 

designed to reduce congestion, manage traffic and promote road safety fall 
under the council’s statutory duties under a variety of acts including the Traffic 
Management Act 2004. 

 
3.2. The preparation, management and maintenance of a Local Implementation 

Plan (LIP3) is a statutory duty for all London boroughs under the Greater 
London Authority Act 1999 and failure to do so could ultimately result in TfL 
undertaking the work and charging the council for doing so. 

 
3.3. Where changes to the highway are proposed, these are to be in line with 

section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; securing the expeditious, 
convenient, and safe movement of vehicular and other traffic (including 
pedestrians) and the provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities. 

 
4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES 
 
4.1  The GLA Act 1999 requires each London Borough to produce a Local 

Implementation Plan (LIP) to show how they intend to implement 
[...]
er CSO 10.2b, on the basis 
that it is in the Council’s overall interest and that the nature of the market for the 
services to be provided has been investigated and is demonstrated to be such that 
a departure from these CSOs is justifiable;  
 

2.2 Approves the direct award of a contract for a new Independent Living Direct 
Payment Support Service to Action on Disability from December 2019 for one year 
with the option to extend for up to two more at an annual cost of £150,000; and 

 
2.3 Delegates the decision to exercise the option to extend for up to two years to the 

Strategic Director of Social Care in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care. 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

3.1 The Disabled People’s Commission, established by the Council’s administration in 
2016, and whose recommendations were accepted in full by Cabinet in December 
2017, recommended that the Council should use local DPOs to deliver services for 
and with Disabled residents. 

                                            
1
 Ruils is a Richmond-based charity that supports children and adults with disabilities and the elderly to live 

independently, be part of their community and to live life to the full. 
2
 See https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/resident-led-commissions/disabled-people-s-

commission 
3
 DPOs have a majority of Disabled people on their management committee and at least 50% Disabled 

people in the workforce. 

Page 75



 
3.2 The Commission also recommended that the current personalisation strategy be 

replaced by a co-produced independent living strategy for Disabled people in H&F, 
to include Disabled people of all ages. 

 
3.3 An independent review by Ruils of DPs, commissioned in 2018 by the Council at the 

request of residents, recommended that a DPO would be best placed to provide the 
DP service. The Commission endorsed this. 

 
3.4 Disabled residents in H&F have designed a new DP service, setting out what is 

g
[...]
tter outcomes and improved choice and control for Disabled people. The 
proposals give consideration to co-production and working with local DPOs.  

Page 82



 
7.3 An Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix 1) has been undertaken.  
 

Implications verified by: Fawad Bhatti, Policy & Strategy, Tel. 07500 103617.  
 

 
8 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 This report recommends the direct award of a contract with a total value of 

£450,000. The services fall under the category of social and other specific services, 
Schedule 3 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR). The threshold for such 
services is currently £615,278. This proposed direct award is below the Current EU 
Procurement threshold and therefore the Public Contract Regulations 2015 do not 
apply in full. 

 
8.2 However, the Council is still required to comply with the general principles of 

transparency, equal treatment, non-discrimination and proportionality. Accordingly, 
undertaking a competition exercise would be encouraged in order to adhere to 
these principles.  

 
8.3 As stated below in the Commercial and Procurement Implications, this is a contract 

with a value of greater than £25,000 but less than the EU Threshold. Therefore, the 
Council’s CSOs require Framework arrangements to be considered (CSO10.2, 
table 10.2b) or otherwise to seek public quotations using the e-tendering system 
and the Government’s “Contract Finder” portal (CSO 11.2). The report is seeking a 
waiver pursuant to CSO 3.1 of the requirements under CSOs 10.2. An exemption to 
these requirements can be granted under CSO 3.1 where one of five specified 
grounds for doing so is made out. Here the ground being relied on is that the waiver 
is that “the nature of the market for the services to be provided has been 
investigated and is demonstrated to be such that a departure from these CSOs is 
justifiable” and that “it is in the Council’s overall interest”.  The decision-maker 
needs to be satisfied on the basis of the info
[...]
ended that Cabinet:  
 

2.1. Approves the use of the Crown Commercial Services (‘CCS’) Data and 
Application Solutions Framework (‘DAS Framework’) to procure Mosaic. 
 

Page 96



 

   
 

2.2. Approves the direct award of a call-off contract to Servelec Education Limited 
via the CCS DAS Framework under Lot 1b: Workflow and Case Management 
Solutions for a maximum total cost as set out in the exempt Appendix 3.  
 

2.3. Delegates to the Strategic Director of Finance and Governance, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Children and Education, and Finance and Commercial Services, the decision 
to finalise contract arrangements in respect of the contract at paragraph 2.2 
above, and the decision to terminate or vary the contract within the above 
thresholds. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
3.1. The ongoing availability of a case management, care tracking and finance 

system is a critical requirement for the provision of social care services. 
Changing to a new platform at this time would entail a significant amount of 
new investment, as well as a substantial outlay of time and change 
management. It could therefore, cause significant disruption to the provision 
of services.  
 

3.2. Children’s services upgraded to Mosaic from Frameworki around the time the 
service disaggregated from the previous shared service. Remaining on the 
same system at this point will minimise disruption to the relatively new 
sovereign service.  
 

3.3. There is also a significant amount of contingent work underway within the 
Council that requires the ongoing incumbency of Mosaic, including Family 
Story, the disaggregation of formerly three-Borough data, and other existing 
software.  

 
3.4. Renewed provision of Mosaic will deliver service continuity and allow us to 

continue building on:  
A. Integration with Public Health case management processes and 
systems 
B. Meeting Care Act compliance and business transformation initiatives  
C. 
[...]
advocating the 
use of third-party frameworks was approved by the Leader of the Council on 
20th September 2018 with effect from 25th September 2018.  
 

1.3. The proposed works form part of the 2019/20 Housing Capital Programme 
approved at 1 July Cabinet.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

2.1. Approves the appointment, subject to satisfactory conclusion of Section 20 
consultation, of Mulalley and Company to undertake major refurbishment 
works to Sulivan Court (blocks C, D, E, F,G and L) as identified in this report 
for a sum of £3,667,503.00. The contract is expected to be awarded on the 
28th November 2019 with a contract period of 32 weeks and is expected to 
start on site on the 6th January 2020 with a site completion date of 17th August 
2020.  
 

2.2. Approves the addition of a contingency sum of £180,000.00 to the overall 
budget, identified in 2.1.1. above.  
 

2.3. Approves the virements totalling £1,342,503 from other HRA capital budget 
lines to the Sulivan Court Phase 1 works as set out in 9.4 to align the budget 
with the works proposed within this contract.  
 

2.4. Notes that the formal award of contract will not be made until completion of 
consultation with affected leaseholders under Section 20 of the Landlord and 
Tenant Act 1985.  
 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

3.1. These works need to be undertaken to maintain a satisfactory standard to the 
external fabric and communal parts of the buildings and to ensure homes are 
safe, warm and weathertight.  
 

3.2. The decision above is required to appoint the contractor to carry out the works 
required in these buildings and is being referred to Cabinet as the contract 
sum is more than 10% above the estimated contract amount. 
 

3.3. A Business Case and Procurement Strategy was approved by the Leader of 
the Council on 20th September 2018 with effect from 25th September 2018 
and this strategy advocated the use of third-party frameworks.  This contract 
was pr
[...]
and mental health problems becoming entrenched.  This includes 
interventions that can be easily accessed, building confidence and supporting 
self-management. Also, an easy to navigate system delivered by joined up, 
multi-agency services.  
 

1.4. Accordingly, we intend to use the next 18 months to maximise the quality and 
value for money of our CAMHS offer, including leveraging £1.75m in recently 
awarded Trailblazer funding. This includes expanding partnerships to promote 
emotional wellbeing and mental health in schools, enabling access to the right 
support in the right place at the right time, and supporting children and young 
people with emerging needs. We will target our Trailblazer design work to 
maximise assistance for children and young people who: 

 

 Are located in areas of highest levels of need and deprivation 

 Have higher than average rates of managed moves or exclusions 

 Have higher than average rates of special educational needs and 
disabilities 

 
1.5. H&F’s CAMHS provision is central to our drive to create a compassionate 

council, ensuring that no child is left behind, while offering value for money to 
residents.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 
2.1. Notes and ratify the decision to directly award the following Child and 

Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) contracts:  
 

 A contract for Looked after Children for a two-year period from 1st April 
2018 with West London NHS Trust at a cost of £380,083 with provision for 
a one-year extension; 
 

 A contract for Early Intervention Community Mental Health Services for a 
one-year period from 1st April 2019 with West London NHS Trust at a cost 
of £210,932 with provision for a one-year extension; 

 

 A contract for the Meanwhile Parental Health Project for a two-year period 
from 1st April 2018 with Central North West London NHS Trust at a cost of 
£163,784 with provision for a one-year extension. 

 

Page 122



 
 

2.2 Delegates the d
[...]
ly.hill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 147


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 7 October 2019
	4 Corporate Revenue Monitor 2019/20 Month 4 31 July 2019
	5 TFL Funded Transport Local Implementation Plan Annual Spending Submission 2020/21
	LIP Eqia

	6 Approval To Waive The Council's Contract Standing Orders And To Directly Award A Contract To Action On Disability For The Provision Of An Independent Living Direct Payment Support Service For Hammersmith & Fulham Residents
	7 Procurement Strategy For The Reprocurement Of Mosaic
	8 Major Refurbishment of Six Blocks at Sulivan Court SW6: 13-24 (Block C); 25-44 (Block D); 45-64 (Block E); 65-84 (Block F); 85-104 (Block G); and 372-443 (Block L)
	Sulivan Court Phase 1_Appendix 2

	9 Improving Mental Health Services For Children And Adolescents In Hammersmith & Fulham
	10 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 4 November 2019 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

 
65. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 OCTOBER 2019  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 October 2019 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Macmillan, Councillor 
Max Schmid and Councillor Andrew Jones. 
 
 

67. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

68. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2019/20 MONTH 4 31 JULY 2019  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Directors and Cabinet members continue to identify and deliver 
actions that offset the forecast General Fund overspend. 
 

2. To note the Dedicated Schools Grant forecast overspend and cumulative 
overspend.  
 

3. To note the HRA forecast overspend. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

69. TFL FUNDED TRANSPORT LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN ANNUAL 
SPENDING SUBMISSION 2020/21  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the LIP 3 spending plan with a total value of £1,598,200 report be 
submitted to TfL for approval. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Officer for Public Realm in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Environment to approve 
the detailed design of, consultation on, and implementation of transport 
projects described in section 4 of this report, subject to favourable 
outcomes of public engagement and consultation. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

70. APPROVAL TO WAIVE THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 
AND TO DIRECTLY AWARD A CONTRACT TO ACTION ON DISABILITY 
FOR THE PROVISION OF AN INDEPENDENT LIVING DIRECT PAYMENT 
SUPPORT SERVICE FOR HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM RESIDENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

1. Approves the waiver of the Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) under 
CSO 3.1 in relation to the requirement to seek competitive bids under 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

CSO 10.2b, on the basis that it is in the Council’s overall interest and 
that the nature of the market for the services to be provided has been 
investigated and is demonstrated to be such that a departure from these 
CSOs is justifiable;  
 

2. Approves the direct award of a contract for a new Independent Living 
Direct Payment Support Service to Action on Disability from December 
2019 for one year with the option to extend for up to two more at an 
annual cost of £150,000; and 
 

3. Delegates the decision to exercise the option to extend for up to two 
years to the Strategic Director of Social Care in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

71. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR THE REPROCUREMENT OF MOSAIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

1. Approves the use of the Crown Commercial Services (‘CCS’) Data and 
Application Solutions Framework (‘DAS Framework’) to procure Mosaic. 
 

2. Approves the direct award of a call-off contract to Servelec Education 
Limited via the CCS DAS Framework under Lot 1b: Workflow and Case 
Management Solutions for a maximum total cost as set out in the exempt 
Appendix 3. 
 

3. Delegates to the Strategic Director of Finance and Governance, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Children and Education, and Finance and Commercial Services, the 
decision to finalise contract arrangements in respect of the contract at 
paragraph 2.2 above, and the decision to terminate or vary the contract 
within the above thresholds. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

72. MAJOR REFURBISHMENT OF SIX BLOCKS AT SULIVAN COURT SW6: 13-
24 (BLOCK C); 25-44 (BLOCK D); 45-64 (BLOCK E); 65-84 (BLOCK F); 85-
104 (BLOCK G); AND 372-443 (BLOCK L)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

1. Approves the appointment, subject to satisfactory conclusion of Section 
20 consultation, of Mulalley and Company to undertake major 
refurbishment works to Sulivan Court (blocks C, D, E, F,G and L) as 
identified in this report for a sum of £3,667,503.00. The contract is 
expected to be awarded on the 28th November 2019 with a contract 
period of 32 weeks and is expected to start on site on the 6th January 
2020 with a site completion date of 17th August 2020.  
 

2. Approves the addition of a contingency sum of £180,000.00 to the 
overall budget, identified in 2.1.1. above.  
 

3. Approves the virements totalling £1,342,503 from other HRA capital 
budget lines to the Sulivan Court Phase 1 works as set out in 9.4 to align 
the budget with the works proposed within this contract.  
 

4. Notes that the formal award of contract will not be made until completion 
of consultation with affected leaseholders under Section 20 of the 
Landlord and Tenant Act 1985.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

73. IMPROVING MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND 
ADOLESCENTS IN HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

1. Notes and ratify the decision to directly award the following Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) contracts:  

 

 A contract for Looked after Children for a two-year period from 1st April 
2018 with West London NHS Trust at a cost of £380,083 with provision 
for a one-year extension; 

 

 A contract for Early Intervention Community Mental Health Services for a 
one-year period from 1st April 2019 with West London NHS Trust at a 
cost of £210,932 with provision for a one-year extension; 

 

 A contract for the Meanwhile Parental Health Project for a two-year 
period from 1st April 2018 with Central North West London NHS Trust at 
a cost of £163,784 with provision for a one-year extension. 

 
2. Delegates the decision to approve a one-year extension in respect of the 

two contracts with West London NHS Trust to the Director of Children’s 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

74. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

75. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.03 pm 

 
 

Chair   


